Floodplain Development Permit
Doddridge County, WV Floodplain Management

This permit gives approval for the development/ project listed that impacts the FEMA-designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV, pursuant to the rules and regulations established by
all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the Doddridge County Floodplain
Ordinance. This permit must be posted at the site of work as to be clearly visible and must remain posted
during entirety of development.

Permit: #19-548

Date Approved: May 27,2019 Expires: May 27,2020

Issued to: Sherwood Midstream, LLC POC: Richard Lowry
Company Address: 320 South View Drive, Suite 200 Bridgeport, WV 26330
Project Address: Snowbird Road/Armstrong Avenue West Union

Firm: 54017C0140C Lat/Long: 39.283720N, -80.732358W
Purpose of Development: Renewal of Permit #17-485/Natural Gas Processing Plant

Issued by: Geor, ! Eidel, CFM, OEM Director/Doddridge County FPM (or designee)

: 2 Date: May 27,2019

For additional information regarding this permit, please contact
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at 304.873.2631, or via email at
doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com
118 East Court Street; West Union, WV 26456
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FLOODPLAIN PERMIT #19-548

Sherwood Midstream, LLC: Smithburg Processing Plant, Snowbird Rd/Armstrong Ave 39.283720/-80.732358

TASK

COMPLETE

(DATE)

NOTES

CHECK RECEIVED

1/2s/(7

US ARMY CORP. ENGINEERS
(USACE)

US FISH & WILDLIFE
SERVICES (USFWS)

WV DEPT. NATURAL
RESOURCES (WVDNR)

WV DEPT. ENVIROMENTAL
PROTECTION (WVDEP)

STATE HISTORIC &
PRESERVATION OFFICE
(SHPO)

OFFICE of LAND & STREAM
(OLS)

DATE OF COMMISSION
READING

May 7, 2019

DATE AVAILABLE TO BE
GRANTED

May 27, 2019

PERMIT GRANTED

COMPLETE




Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of April 29, 2019)

Please take nbtice that on the (24™) of (April), 2019, (Sherwood Midstream,LLC) filed an application for
a Floodplain Permit (#19-548) to develop land located at or about (Snowbird Rd/Armstrong Ave.);
Coordinates: 39.283720N, -80.732358W. The Application is on file with the Floodplain Manager of the
County and may be inspected or copied during regular business hours in accordance to WV Code
Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and county policy and procedures. Any
interested persoﬁs who desire to comment shall present the same in writing by (May 27, 2019) (20
calendar days after the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission
Meeting) delivered to the Floodplain Manager of the County at 105 Court Street, Suite #3, West Union,

WV 26456. This project is for the Smithburg Processing Facility a renewal of Permit #17-485

GE£.EIDEL, CFM

Doddridge County Floodplain Manager




Permit#f 17485 /9\“‘ 5%8

Project Name: Smithburg Processing Facility

Permittees Name: Sherwood Midstream, LLC

Doddridge County, WV

Floodplain Development
Permit Application

This document is to be used for projects that impact/potentially impact the FEMA---designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV pursuant to the rules and regulations
established by all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the
Doddridge County FloodplainOrdinance.

SECTION 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICANT TO READ AND SIGN)

The permit may be revoked if any false statements are made herein.
If revoked, all work must cease until permit is re-issued.
The permit will expire if no work is commenced within six months of issuance.

Applicant is hereby informed that other permits may be required to fulfill local,
state and federal requirements.

No work may start until a permit is issued.

uheWwWN e

6. Applicant hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator/Manager or
his/her representative to make inspections to verify compliance.
7. I THE APPLICANT CERTIFY THAT ALL STATEMENTS HEREIN AND IN ATTACHMENTS

TO THIS APPLICATION ARE, TO THE BEST Q KNOWLEDGE, TRUE AND ACCURATE.
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE
/

N—
S /v




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Applicant Information:

Please provide all pertinent data.

Responsible Company Name: Sherwood Midstream LLC

Corporate Mailing Address: 4600 J. Barry Court, Suite 500

City:  Canonsburg State: Zp: 5317

Corporate Point of Contact (POC): Richard Lowry

Corporate POC Title: Environmental Manager - New Construction

Corporate POC Primary Phone: (724) 416-0520

Corporate POC Primary Email: richard.lowry@markwest.com

Corporate FEIN: 30-0528059 Corporate DUNS:
Corporate Website:

Local Mailing Address: 3, ¢, th View Drive, Suite 200

City: Bridgeport State: vy Zip: 26330

Local Project Manager (PM):

Local PM Primary Phone:

Local PM Secondary Phone:

Local PM Primary Email:

Person Filing Application:
§ApP Richard Lowry

Applicant Title: . .
PP Environmental Manager - New Construction

Applicant Primary Phone: )\ 16 0520

Applicant Secondary Phone:
(412) 925-8165

Applicant Primary Email:

richard.lowry@markwest.com




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Project Narrative:

Describe in detail the proposed development including project name/title, type of
development, estimated start and completion timeline, and its potential impact on the
floodplain. Use additional copies of this page asneeded.

Facility on approximately 100 acres of a 244 acre MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC

property. The site is located off Snowbird Road (CO RT 50/16) in Doddridge County, West Virginia. Plans

for the proposed facility consist of six (6) cryogenic gas processing units, two (2) de-ethanizer units, and

supporting facilities. The facility will process natural gas and provide support for the local shale industry.

The project will include the placement of fill for the construction of a contractor parking lot and stockpile

with the FEMA designated Zone AE floodplain. It is estimated that the remaining project bulk earthwork

will be completed in May of 2019.




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Proposed Development:

Please check all elements of the proposed project thatapply.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES)
A. STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT

ACTIVITY STRUCTURAL TYPE
(1 New Structure I Residential (1 — 4 Family)
{] Addition [ Residential (more than 4 Family)
0] Alteration [ Non-residential (floodproofing)
) Relocation [] Combined Use (res. & com.)
0] Demolition [ Replacement
] Manufactured/Mobil Home

B. OTHER DEVELOPLMENT ACTIVITIES:

H Fill 0 Mining 0 Drilling 0 Pipelining
3] Grading

H Excavation (except for STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT checked above)

0] Watercourse Alteration (including dredging and channel modification)

0l Drainage Improvements (including culvert work)

{1 Road, Street, or Bridge Construction

il Subdivision (including new expansion)

( Individual Water or Sewer System

] Other (please specify)




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

LProperty Designation: _1__of _2 ]

Legal Descrlptlon See deed dated July 15, 2013.

Physical Address/911 Address:

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: \ ;5 ¢ 458330/ £ 80.72873056°

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N 39° 16' 54.69" / E -80°43' 43.43"

District: Map: Parcel:
West Union Pi 16 15

Land Book Description:

Deed Book Reference: pB.Vv.310, PG. 243

Tax Map Reference: Tax Map 16

Existing Buildings/Use of Property: Existing meadow, woodland, streams, and wetlands.

oodplain Manage

P elr

er,eor desngnee

S

Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
! Yes (—J No ) Yes U No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial /Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

| Property Designation: _2__of 2 _ |

Physical Address/911 Address:

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: | ;o 6753330/ £ _80.72640278°

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N 39° 16' 40.99" / E -80°43' 35.19"

District: Map: Parcel:
West Union P: 16 15.2

Land Book Description:

Deed Book Reference: p B v, 310, PG. 243

Tax Map Reference: Tax Map 16

Existing Buildings/Use of Property: Existing meadow, woodland, streams, and wetlands.

o

"loodplain:Manager: or designeg)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
L Yes (—J No [ Yes U No Zone:
Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _1__ of _2

;Property Owi
Name of Prima

PO Address:

ry Owner (PO): nqarpwest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC
1515 Arapahoe St. Tower 1 Ste.

City: Denver State: co Zip: 80202
PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

P o P A AR

= Owne
Name of Primary Owner (PO): pf,.« West Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC
PO Address: 1515 Arapahoe St. Tower 1 Ste.

City: Denver State: cq Zip: 80202
PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

D

Name of Primary Owner (PO): ny

PO Address:

City: State: Zip:
PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _2__of _2 _

Name of Prlmary Owner (PO) MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC

PO Address: |55 Arapahoe St. Tower 1 Ste.

City: penver State: Zip: go202
PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone: |

PO Primary Email:

Name of anary Owner (PO) MarkWest leerty Mldstream & Resources, LLC

PO Address: 515 Arapahoe St. Tower 1 Ste.

City: Denver State: (g Zip: 0202
PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Name of Prlmary 0wner (PO): N/A

PO Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Contractor Data:

Please provide all pertinent data for contractors and sub---contractors that may be participating
in this project. Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation to
each property listed above.

| Property Designation: | _of _! ]

d

C/SC Company Name: 1, prierprises LC

C/SC WV License Number: WV027217

C/SC FEIN: C/SC DUNS:

Local C/SC Point of Contact (POC): Darren Hunter

Local C/SC POC Title: Project Engineer

C/SCMailing Address: 555, ;g fyy 19N !

City: Jane Lew State: WV Zip-Code:

26378

Local C/SC Office Phone: (304) 884-2325

Local C/SCPOCPhone: (4 495 5266

Local C/SC POC E-Mail:

darren.hunter@dossenterprises.com

Engineer Firm Name: Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Engineer WV License Number: 22978 |

Engineer Firm FEIN: 5 1 <o0565 Engineer Firm DUNS: 1. ¢, 507¢

Engineer Firm Primary Point of Contact (POC): Richard P. Celender

Engineer Firm Primary POC Title: Vice President

Engineer Firm Mailing Address: 333 Baldwin Road

City: Plttsburgh State: PA Zip—Code: 15205

Engineer Firm Office Phone: (412) 429-2324

Engineer Firm Primary POC Phone: (412) 429-2309

Engineer Firm Primary POC E-Mail: reelender@cecinc.com




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Physical Address: 4619 Glenville Road

City: Glen Rock State: PA Zip: 17327

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

" S I 0 — T,
LA A i W‘?f‘j
ﬁ‘;
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Name of Primary Owner (PO): prederick Gregory, Charles A. and Michelle E. Dotson

Physical Address: 5814 Church Drive

City: Charleston State: wv Zip: 25306

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Physical Address: 213 Armstrong Avenue

City: west Union Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

sAdjacént Pr ‘Qwner Data:{Upstream - |- i %

3

Name of Primary Owner (PO): james Matthew & Barbara McKinney

Physical Address: |55 A mstrong Avenue

City: West Union State: vy Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Name of Prlmary Owner (PO] Clinton and Nancy

J. Means

Physical Address: |43 Armstrong Avenue

City: \est Union

State: wV

Zip: 56456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Name of Prlmary Owner (PO): Darlene K McKmney

Physical Address: 49 Armstrong Avenue

City: Wwest Union

State:

Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Name of anary Owner (PO]: Doddrldge County COOP Marketmg C/O James Foster

Physical Address: RT | Box 105

City: New Milton

State: wV

Zip: 26411

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

ljacent Property Owier.Data;:[Upstream -

Name of Primary Owner (PO): pfa1ic E. Gassaway

Physical Address: 618 Fairview Avenue

City: [ ebanon

State: TN

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

wner Data; ‘Upst r

X e

Name of Primary Owner (PO): w,ren E. and Judy E. Bee

Physical Address: 3076 Big Isaac Road

City: salem State: vy Zip: 26426

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Name of Prlmary Owner (PO): Frederick Gregory, Charles A. and Mlchelle E. Dotson

Physical Address: 5814 Chyrch Drive

City: Charleston State: wvy Zip: 25306

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Name of anary Owner (PO) Thomas E. and Anna S. Doak

Physical Address: 213 Armstrong Avenue

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Proge

Name of Primary Owner (PO): j,e5 Matthew & Barbara McKinney

Physical Address: 155 Armstrong Avenue

City: west Union State: yy Zip: 76456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

y.Owner Data: Ups

Y it S

Name of Primary Owner (PO): poddridge County Senior Citizens Inc.

Physical Address: pg Box 432

City: west Union State: wy Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Physical Address: po Box 432

City: west Union State: wvy Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

e

Name °f Prlmary Owner (PO) Doddndge County Senior Citizens Inc.

Physical Address: {18 E Court St.

City: West Union State: v Zip: 76456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Name of Prlmary Owner (PO) Edlth Ann Bibbs Rlchards

Physical Address: g0 [ aurent Dr. Apt. 524

Clty: Parma State: OH Zip: 44129

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data ,

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Name of anary Owner (PO) Cralg D. and Cassandra D. Ewmg C/O Sandy Ewmg

Physical Address: 45 Holly Street

City: Wwest Union State: wy Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Name of Prlmary Owner (PO): Vlrgmla L Nlcholson

Physical Address: |55 Armstrong Avenue

City: wWest Union State: Wwv Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Name of anary Owner (PO): | awrence Gaskins

Physical Address: 3582 Smithton Road

City: west Union State: WV Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Name of Prlmary Owner (PO) Town> ;)f West Union

Physical Address:

City: West Union State: yy Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

IRYED

#JAd]

AR TR . A

Name of Prlmary Owner (PO): wv Railroad Maintenance
Physical Address:

SE A

City: West Union State: vy Zip: 26456
PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

: Spencer Enterprises, LLC

Name of Prlmary Owner (PO)

Physical Address: po Box 143

City: Smithburg State: wvy Zip: 23436
PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Ay R W B N I STy

nt:Pro

SRR R mbh‘tp'i&w

| 'Name of Primary Owner (PO):

‘Oowner Dita::Down

R TR R i

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

" Name of anary Owner (P’O)

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Site Plan

A Site Plan is an accurate and detailed map of the proposed development for this
project. It shows the size, shape, location and special features of the project property, and
the size and location of any development planned to the property, especially as that
development will impact the floodplain and/or floodway. Site plans show what currently
exists on the project property, and any changes or improvements you are proposing to
make. A certified and licensed engineering firm should complete site plans.

A SITE PLAN MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Legal description of the parcel, north arrow andscale

All property lines and their dimensions

Names of adjacent roads, location of driveways

Location of sloughs, tributaries, streams, rivers, wetlands, ponds, and lakes, with

setbacks indicated, and including FEMA floodplain data based on most updated

FIRM.

5. Location, size, shape of all buildings, existing and proposed, with elevation of lowest
floor indicated.

6. Location and dimensions of existing or proposed on-site sewage systems.

7. Location of all propane tanks, fuel tanks or other liquid storage tanks whether above
ground or below ground level.

8. Location and dimensions of any proposed pipeline placement(s) into
floodplain/floodway.

9. Location and dimensions of any roadway development into floodplain/floodway.
(Includes initial development accessroads)

10. Location and dimensions of any bridge and/or culvert development into
floodplain/floodway.

11. Location and dimensions of any storage yard or facility intothe
floodplain/floodway.

12. Location of any existing utilities and/or proposed utility placementand/or
displacement.

13. Location, dimensions and depth of any existing or proposed fill on site.

14. A survey showing the existing ground elevations of at least location on the

building site. ELEVATION NOTE: All vertical datum will reference either NGVD 29

or NAVD 88. Assumed datum will not be acceptable unless the property is located in

an area where vertical datum has not been published. For those areas where vertical

datum has not been established, a site plan with contours, elevations using assumed

datum, high water marks and existing water levels of sloughs, rivers, lakes or

streams and proposed lowest floor elevation.

W




Applicant

Please read print name, sign and date below:

I certify that | am authorized to submit this application for the primary project developer.

| certify that the information included in this application is to the best of my knowledge true and
complete.

| certify that all required Federal, State, and local permits required by law and/or ordinance for
the above described development of this project have will be properly attained, are current and
valid, and must be presented prior to a Doddridge County Floodplain Permit being issued.

| understand that if in the course of the development project additional permits become
required that were not needed during the initial proposal, the primary developer must notify the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager within 48 hours of such need, and that a “Stop Work”
order may be issued for all project work directly impacting the floodplain or floodway, until such
time the required additional permits are acquired.

I understand that once the floodplain permit is submitted, the application will be entered into
official public record at the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting
after the date of submittal.

l understand that from the date of submittal of the fully completed permit application, the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager has ninety (90) days to make a determination to either
grant or deny said permit application. During this approval period, the Doddridge County
Floodplain Manager may, at his or her discretion, conduct a review and/or additional study of
provided documentation by means of an independent engineering firm. All costs associated with
said review and/or study must be reimbursed to the County before issuance of approved permit.
I understand that during the approval period, the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager of
designee may at his or her discretion conduct site visits and document conditions of proposed
development pursuant to the permit application.

I understand that once the Floodplain Permit is granted, the permit will be entered into official
public record. Appeals to the permit may be made no later than twenty (20) days after said
Issuance. if a valid appeal is submitted, as determined by the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager, a “Stop Work” order will be issued for all project development directly involving the
floodplain or floodway. A public hearing by the Doddridge County Appeals Board will be
scheduled no less than ten (10) days after the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County
Commission meeting.

| understand that all decisions of the Doddridge County Appeals Board shall be final.

I understand issuance of a Floodplain Permit authorizes me to proceed with construction as
proposed.

In signing this application, the primary developer hereby grants the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager or designee the right to enter onto the above—-described location to inspect the
development work proposed, in progress, and/or completed.

I understand that if | do not follow exactly the site—plan submitted and approved by this permit
that a “Stop Work” order may be issued by the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager and that

I must stop all construction immediately until discrepancies of actual work vs. proposed work is
resolved.

Applicant Signature: Date: </AS//7
/

Applicant Printed Name: léc( L&Nﬂu

(
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File No. A-1764 Parcel ID No. 8-16-15 AND 8-16-15.2

@big ZSIIDBIIUIIB, made the lyLday of July, 2013;

BETWEEN GENE P. MOOSE and LINDA G. MOOSE, husband_and wife, of 680
Barlow-Greenmount Road, Gettysburg, Pa. 17325 parties of the first part, GRANTORS,

-AND-

MARKWEST LIBERTY MIDSTREAM & RESOURCES, L.L.C., a Delaware limited

liability company, of 1515 Arapahoe Street, Tower 1, Suite 600, Denver, Colorado, 80202,
party of the second part, GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of One Million Seven Hundred Thousand and no/100
Dollars ($1,700,000.00) in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said
grantors do hereby grant and convey to the said grantee,

ALL THE THREE (3) TRACTS OF LAND SITUATE ON THE WATERS OF BUCKEYE
FORK AND MEATHOUSE FORK, NEAR THE JUNCTION OF THE HEADWATERS OF
MIDDLE ISLAND CREEK, WEST UNION MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT, DODDRIDGE
COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

TRACT NO. 1:

BEGINNING at a maple stump on the bank of said Buckeye fork at the mouth of Coon
Run, and running thence with eleven lines of the Susan H. Jones portion of the Thomas A. Jones
tands, as conveyed to her in the year 1894, South 87 degrees East, 25 poles to a red oak; North
71 degrees East (erroneously referred to as 712 degrees East in prior deed) 11 poles to a red oak;
North 47 % degrees East, 18 poles to a beech; North 31 degrees East, 8 poles to a stake; North 3
degrees West, 9 poles to a willow of the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company’s right of way;
thence with a line thereof North 81 degrees East, 15 poles to a stake; South 14 degrees East, 3 %
poles to a stone; South 2 ¥ degrees East, 24.5 poles to a chestnut; South 26 degrees West, 8
poles to a stone; south 2 degrees West, 20.9 poles to a beech; South 5 % degrees East, 29 % poles
to a stone in place of a white oak, comer to an original survey; thence with lines of land
conveyed to W. e. Jones by Norma McGowman and husband in the year 1912, South 5 degrees
East, 3 % poles to a maple; South 79 7/8 degrees East, 24 % poles to a stone; North 62 degrees
East, 9 % poles to a white oak; South 66 Y4 degrees East, 35.5 poles to a locust, South 70 %2
degrees East, 11.5 poles to a sugar; South 81 ¥ degrees East, 16.1 poles to a locust; South 88 %
degrees East, 17.4 poles to a chestnut oak; North 69 ¥; degrees East, 7.4 poles to a white oak;
South 32 degrees East, 45 ¥ poles to a stone; south 84 %2 degrees West, 140 poles to a stone and
Jocust; thence with five lines of the Belle Holt portion of the said Thomas A. Jones lands; South
28 degrees East, 26 ¥ poles to a stone; South 60 degrees West, 37 poles to a stone; south 88 Y




degrees West, 25 poles to a stone; south 60 degrees West, 15 poles to a stone; south 77 %
degrees West, 10 % poles to a double chestnut oak; South 85 degrees West, 2 % poles to a stake;
thence with lines as surveyed in July, 1947, (in reverse) North 23 ¥; degrees West, 35 poles to a
leaning locust; North 20 ' degrees West, 15.5 poles to a locust (dead); North 9 ¥; degrees West,
19.6 poles to a stake; North 44 !; degrees East, 12.36 poles to a stake; North 39 %2 degrees East,
12.2 poles to a stake; North 15 degrees West, 10.6 poles to a wild cherry; North 10 degrees East,
81 poles to an elm; North 34 degrees West, 2.8 poles to the place of BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 124.4 Acres, more or less.

TRACT NO. 2:

BEGINNING at a stone comner to land of William Trainer and with three of his lines
South 27 degrees West, 53 poles to a stone at place of 24 hickories; South 85 degrees West, 12 %
poles to a stone; North 83 degrees West, 11 % poles to a stone, corner to land of John L.
Davisson, and with three lines of same, North 82 Y degrees West, 29 poles to a stone in low gap;
North 76 ¥ degrees West, 35 % poles to a hickory stump; South 60 degrees West, 4 ' poles to a
stone corner to Lot No. 2 of the partition of the Jones Farm and with a line of said Lot No. 2,
North 28 degrees West, 26 ¥ poles to a stone and locust bush in line of land of John Fitzwilliams
and with same North 83 % degrees East, 128 poles to the BEGINNING. CONTAINING 24 ¥
Acres, more or less.

TRACT NO. 3:

BEGINNING at a maple stump; thence South 34 degrees East, 2.8 poles to an elm;
thence south 10 degrees West, 81 poles to a wild cherry; thence south 15 degrees East, 10.6 poles
to a stake; thence south 39 % degrees West, 12.2 poles to a stake; thence South 44 2 degrees
West, 12.36 poles to a stake; thence South 9 % degrees East, 19.6 poles to a dead locust; thence
south 20 Y2 degrees East, 15.5 poles to a leaning locust; thence South 23 }; degrees East, 35 poles
to a stake; thence south 85 degrees West, 48 % poles to a stone in road; thence North 10 degrees
West, 9 poles to a point in said road; thence North 10 degrees West, 5 poles to a point in road;
thence North 10 degrees West, 5 poles to a point in road; thence North 30 degrees West, 12 poles
to a point in road; thence North 41 degrees West, 16 % poles to a point in road; thence North 51
degrees West, 16.5 poles to a point in road; thence leaving the road, North 43 degrees East, 33
poles to a stone; thence North 42 % degrees West, 14 poles to a locust; thence North 18 degrees
_ West, 23 poles to a stone; thence North 51 2 degrees West, 105 poles to a stone; thence North 17
% degrees East, 11.5 poles to a stone; thence North 56 degrees East, 3 poles to a point at
Meathouse Fork; thence with the meanders of said Meathouse Fork, in an easterly direction 97.5
poles to a stone; thence North 75 degrees East, 10 poles to a stone; thence North 50 degrees East,
6 poles to a stone; thence North 73 degrees East, 8.5 poles to a stone; thence south 59 degrees
East, 20 poles; thence south 47 degrees East, 26 % poles to the place of BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 99.6 Acres, more or less.

THERE IS EXCEPTED AND RESERVED FROM THE LAST ABOVE DESCRIBED
PARCEL OF LAND A TRACT OF LAND CONTAINING 8 ACRES AND DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING in an outside line of the M. M. Jones dower tract at a stone and running
thence North 51 % degrees West, 102.5 poles to the center of the creek; thence North 18 %




degrees East, 11 % poles to a stake; thence North 56 degrees East, 3 poles to a stone; thence
South 50 ¥ degrees East, 91 poles to a stone; thence South 9 ' degrees East, 19.32 poles to the
place of BEGINNING and being the same tract of land conveyed to J. r. Jones by w. E. Jones, et
al by deed bearing date the 28" day of December, 1912, and of record in the aforesaid Clerk’s
Office in Deed Book 61 at page 401.

Being the same three (3) tracts which Dwight E. Moore and Tina M. Moore, husband and
wife, by deed dated September 18, 2003 and recorded in the office of the Clerk of Courts of
Doddridge County, West Virginia in Deed Book 257 at page 66, conveyed unto Gene P. Moose
and Linda G, Moose, husband and wife, the grantors herein.

This conveyance is made subject to all exceptions, reservations, restrictions, conditions,
covenants, outconveyances, easements, right of way or other servitudes, if any, made, retained or
created in prior instruments of record in the chain of title to the real estate herein conveyed,
insofar as the same are valid and in effect.

RESERVING, HOWEVER, unto the Grantors herein, any minerals, natural gas, oil or
associated substances owned by Seller. Said substances shall NOT convey unto Purchaser

The subject real estate is assessed upon the Land Books of Doddridge County, West
Virginia, for the year 2013 in West Union District, as follows:

First Tract & Second Tract: )
MOOSE GENE P & LINDA G (SURV)
M 1 CREEK 148 AC

Tax Map 16, Parcel 15.2

Tax Ticket Number: 27558

Third Tract:

MOOSE GENE P & LINDA G (SURV)
SMITHBURG 91.6 AC

Tax Map16, Parcel 15

Tax Ticket Number: 27559

DECLARATION OF RESIDENT STATUS
The undersigned Grantors hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that they are not
residents of the State of West Virginia, and have complied with the state income tax withholding
requirements imposed by West Virginia Code Chapter 11, Article 21, Section 71b.

DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION OR VALUE
The undersigned do hereby declare, under penalty of fine and imprisonment, that the totzfxl
consideration paid for the real estate conveyed by the document to which this declaration is

appended is $1,700,000.00.




BOWELS RICE HCDAVID GRAFF & LOVE LLP

7000 HAMPTON CENTER

HORGANTOEN, HU 26505-1720

AND the said grantors hereby covenant and agree that they will warrant SPECIALLY the
property hereby conveyed.

In Witness %bereut, the parties of the first part have hereunto set their hands and seals.
Dated the day and year first above written.

Sealed and Belivered
IN THE PRESENCE OF US:
L lana Moatos [ . r e {SEAL}
GENE P. MOOSE
MMata oabh M C; , \\(\m e {SEAL}
LINDA G. MOOSE \
State of West Virginia :
County of Monongalia :ss

On this the 15th day of July, 2013, before me, a Notary Public for the State of West
Virginia, the undersigned Officer, personally appeared GENE P. MOOSE and LINDA G.
MOOSE, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official se

(1AL SEAL

RO
RY PUBLIC - =
m’r‘%‘r\v%sl{gmmm Notary Pubﬁf:/ . p /5/ /
RO TR SUTER My commission expires 43 F)Qk

4 RAANTOWN, WV
" uY cmmssmu EXPIRES: APRIL 8, 2018 _ ¢

The address of the above-named Grantee is:
1515 ARAPAHOE STREET, TOWER 1

SUITE 1600
DENVER, CO. 8
Beth & Rogers
]I)UDDRIDGEtCUNgn?SOgggZ’ﬂ:IO (o]
7 i netrumen
On behalf of ‘KG““‘“S Date Recorded 07/19/2013
Docunent Tyee DEED

! 4
FileNo. A-1764 Prepared by Adams Abstract Associates, Inc., 69 %%Psﬁqgﬁ%lﬁﬁﬁ
Gettysburg, PA 17325 Recording Fee $11.00
Transfer Tax $7,480.00
fdditional  $25.00
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CLLL L] LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.
333 Baldwin Road DATE:| 4/23/19 | Project No| 130-359
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205 ATTENTION:|George Eidel
(412) 429-2324 Toll Free (800) 365-2324 RE:|Smithburg Natural Gas Processing
Fax (412) 429-2114 Plant Floodplain Permit Renewal
T0:|Doddridge County Commission
118 East Court Street
West Union, WV 26456
WE ARE SENDINGYOU | X [attaciep | JsEPARATE COVER | wia |FedEx Priority JrHE FoLLoWING iTEMS:
fsvorowss | Jerints | Jpuans |  Jsawees | JspeciFicaTions
Jcory oF LeTTER | JcHance oroer | frePORT
COPIES DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 4/23/2019 Floodplain Development Permit Application
1 4/23/2019 Application Fee
2 7/15/13 Deed
2 9/8/17 Tax Parcel Map
2 9/8/17 Floodplain Site Plan
WE ARE SENDING YOU ] X Jror APPROVAL | JapPROVAL AS SUBMITTED ] JResusMIT ___ coPIES FOR APPROVAL
Jror vour use | JapprOVED AS NOTED | JsusmiT ___ COPIES FOR DISTRIBUTION
Jas requesTED | [returnenrForcorrections | Jreturn___prinTs
Jror eios oue: | | JPRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
[REMARKS
|George,

Attached is the floodplain pemit application for the Smithburg Natural Gas Processing Plant. Please review and let me know if you need

any additional information. Thank you,

IFOR REVIEW AND COMMENT

COPY TO:

e B

Richard P. Celender, RLA, CET, CPESC, CPSWQ
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Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

333 Baldwin Road

DATE:| 4/23/19 | Project No| 130-359

, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205

ATTENTION:|George Eidel

(412) 429-2324 Toll Free (800) 365-2324

RE:|Smithburg Natural Gas Processing

Fax (412) 429-2114

Plant Floodplain Permit Renewal

T0:|Doddridge County Commission

118 East Court Street

West Union, WV 26456

WE ARE SENDING YOU | X Jarrackeo | JseParaTE cover | via |FedEx Priority |rHE FoLLowNG rEms:
JsHopowes | JPrinTs | | JsampLes | JsreciFicaTions
Joopy oF LETTER | Jcrance oroer | JreporT
COPIES DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 4/23/2019 Floodplain Development Permit Application
1 4/23/2019 Application Fee
2 7/15/13 Deed
2 9/8/17 Tax Parcel Map
2 9/8/17 Floodplain Site Plan
WE ARE SENDING YOU | X Jror arrrovaL | JarProvaL AS suBMITTED | Jresusmit ___ cories For approvaL
Jror vour use | JarerovED AS NOTED | Jsusmir ___ cories For pisTRIBUTION
J+s requesTeo | JreTurneD For correcTions | JreTurn ___PrinTs
Jrorreviewanocomment | ]
JFor BiDs DUE: | JprinTs RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
George,

Attached is the floodplain permit application for the Smithburg Natural Gas Processing Plant. Please review and let me know if you need

any additional information. Thank you,

COPY TO: SIGNED: ,ﬁ / N o

Richard P. Celender, RLA, CET, CPESC, CPSWQ




Permit# _17-485 )q '*5 ‘/ 8

Project Name: Smithburg Processing Facility

Permittees Name: Sherwood Midstream, LLC

Doddridge County, WV

Floodplain Development
Permit Application

This document is to be used for projects that impact/potentially impact the FEMA---designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV pursuant to the rules and regulations
established by all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the
Doddridge County FloodplainOrdinance.

SECTION 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICANT TO READ AND SIGN)

1. No work may start until a permit is issued.

2. The permit may be revoked if any false statements are made herein.

3. If revoked, all work must cease until permit is re-issued.

4, The permit will expire if no work is commenced within six months of issuance.

5. Applicant is hereby informed that other permits may be required to fulfill local,
state, and federal requirements.

6. Applicant hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator/Manager or
his/her representative to make inspections to verify compliance.

7. | THE APPLICANT CERTIFY THAT ALL STATEMENTS HEREIN AND IN ATTACHMENTS

TO THIS APPLICATION ARE, TO THE BEST Q KNOWLEDGE, TRUE AND ACCURATE.
APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE
~

S
DATE ?é? /7 7\




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Applicant Information:

Please provide all pertinent data.

Applicant Information

Responsible Company Name:  gp..y 004 Midstream LLC

Corporate Mailing Address: 4600 J. Barry Court, Suite 500

City: Canonsburg State: PA Zip: 5317

Corporate Point of Contact (POC): Richard Lowry

Corporate POC Title: . .
P Environmental Manager - New Construction

Corporate POC Primary Phone: (724) 416-0520

Corporate POC Primary Email: richard Jowry@markwest.com

Corporate FEIN: Corporate DUNS:

30-0528059

Corporate Website:

Local Mailing Address: 4, o /1 view Drive, Suite 200

City: Bridgeport State: Zip: 26330

Local Project Manager (PM):

Local PM Primary Phone:

Local PM Secondary Phone:

Local PM Primary Email:

Person Filing Application:
8PP Richard Lowry

Applicant Title: . .
Environmental Manager - New Construction

Applicant Primary Phone: - _, /¢ 1520

Applicant Secondary Phone:
(412) 925-8165

Applicant Primary Email: richard. lowry@markwest.com




Doddridge County Commercial /Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Project Narrative:

Describe in detail the proposed development including project name/title, type of
development, estimated start and completion timeline, and its potential impact on the
floodplain. Use additional copies of this page asneeded.

Project Narrative:

Sherwood Midstream, LLC is proposing to continue constructing the Smithburg Natural Gas Processing

Facility on approximately 100 acres of a 244 acre MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC

property. The site is located off Snowbird Road (CO RT 50/16) in Doddridge County, West Virginia. Plans

for the proposed facility consist of six (6) cryogenic gas processing units, two (2) de-ethanizer units, and

supporting facilities. The facility will process natural gas and provide support for the local shale industry.

The project will include the placement of fill for the construction of a contractor parking lot and stockpile

with the FEMA designated Zone AE floodplain. It is estimated that the remaining project bulk earthwork

will be completed in May of 2019.




Doddridge County Commercial /Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Proposed Development:

Please check all elements of the proposed project thatapply.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES)
A. STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT

ACTIVITY STRUCTURAL TYPE
[ New Structure {] Residential (1 — 4 Family)
(1 Addition (] Residential (more than 4 Family)
[ Alteration [ Non-residential (floodproofing)
[l Relocation [ Combined Use (res. & com.)
[ Demolition [ Replacement
[ Manufactured/Mobil Home

B. OTHER DEVELOPLMENT ACTIVITIES:

K Fill [ Mining [ Drilling [ Pipelining
K Grading

N Excavation (except for STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT checked above)

(] Watercourse Alteration (including dredging and channel modification)

(] Drainage Improvements (including culvert work)

[ Road, Street, or Bridge Construction

[ Subdivision (including new expansion)

[ Individual Water or Sewer System

{1 Other (please specify)




Doddridge County Commercial /Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _1 _of _2

Site/Property Information: ‘ .

Legal Description: See deed dated July 15, 2013.

Physical Address/911 Address:

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: \ 5, ,q 550330/ £ g0 72873056"

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N 390 |6 54.69" / E -80°43' 43.43"

District: Map: Parcel:
West Union PP o6 15

Land Book Description:

Deed Book Reference: p B V. 310, PG. 243

Tax Map Reference: Tax Map 16

Existing Buildings/Use of Property: Existing meadow, woodland, streams, and wetlands.

Floodplain Location Data; (to be completed by Floodplain Manager or designee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:

Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:

Estimated BFE:

Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?

L—J Yes I—J No L-I Yes ‘—-‘ No Zone:

Notes:




O

Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
‘ Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

‘ Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership

| (surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood

| Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _2 _of _2 _ |

Site/Property Information:

Legal Description: See deed dated July 15, 2013.

‘ Physical Address/911 Address:

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: 5, ;0983330 £ _30.72640278"

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N 39° 16' 40.99" / E -80°43' 35.19"

District: Map: Parcel:
West Union P* 16 15.2

Land Book Description:

Deed Book Reference: p BV, 310, PG. 243

Tax Map Reference: Tax Map 16

Existing Buildings/Use of Property: Existing meadow, woodland, streams, and wetlands.

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager or designee) .

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
)
| Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
1 - Yes L_J No J Yes U No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _| _of _2

Property Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): 1,4 west Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC

PO Address: |55 Arapahoe St. Tower 1 Ste.

City: pepver State: g Zip: goo02

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

- Surface Rights Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): \p,kWest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC

PO Address: 515 Arapahoe St. Tower | Ste.

Clty Denver State: CcO le' 80202

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

- Mineral Rights Owner Data: (As Applicable)

Name of Primary Owner (PO): N/A

PO Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _2__of _2

Property Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): pr, i west Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC

PO Address: |55 Arapahoe St. Tower 1 Ste.

City: Denver State: coO Zip: 20202

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Surface Rights Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): \pakwest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC

PO Address: |55 Arapahoe St. Tower 1 Ste.

City: Denver State: cO Zip: 80202

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Mineral Rights Owner Data: (As Applicable)

Name of Primary Owner (PO): N/A

PO Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:
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Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Contractor Data:

Please provide all pertinent data for contractors and sub---contractors that may be participating
in this project. Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation to
each property listed above.

Property Designation: 1 of_l

Contractor/Sub-Contractor (C/SC) Information:

C/SC Company Name: ¢ Enterprises LC

C/SC WV License Number: WV027217

C/SC FEIN: C/SC DUNS:

Local C/SC Point of Contact (POC): Darren Hunter

Local C/SC POC Title: Project Engineer

C/SC Mailing Address: 7522 US Hwy 19N

City: | State: | Zip-Code: , . 0
Local C/SC Office Phone: (304) 884-2325

Local C/SC POC Phone: (681) 495-2266

Local C/SC POC E-Mail: darren.hunter@dossenterprises.com

Engineer Firm Information:.

Engineer Firm Name: (51 ¢ Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Engineer WV License Number: 22978

Engineer Firm FEIN: 55 |5095¢s Engineer Firm DUNS: 3, | g07g
Engineer Firm Primary Point of Contact (POC): Richard P. Celender

Engineer Firm Primary POC Title: Vice President

Engineer Firm Mailing Address: 333 p.i4win Road

City: pittsburgh State: p, | Zip-Code: 5505
Engineer Firm Office Phone: (412) 429-2324

Engineer Firm Primary POC Phone: (412) 429-2309

Engineer Firm Primary POC E-Mail: rcelender@cecinc.com




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): gy o0d P. and Elizabeth Rill

Physical Address: 4619 Glenville Road

City: Glen Rock State: pa Zip: 17327

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Erederick Gregory, Charles A. and Michelle E. Dotson

Physical Address: sg14 Church Drive

City: Charleston State: wv Zip: 25306

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data:/Upstream |

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Thomas E. and Anna S. Doak

Physical Address: 2|3 Armstrong Avenue

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

‘Adjacent Property Owner Data:|[Upstream |

Name of Primary Owner (PO): jy 65 Matthew & Barbara McKinney

Physical Address: 155 Armstrong Avenue

City: west Union State: wy Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): ¢jinton and Nancy J. Means

Physical Address: |43 Armstrong Avenue

City: west Union State: vy Zip: »6456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

' Adjacerit Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): pyriene K. McKinney

Physical Address: |40 Armstrong Avenue

City: West Union State: wvy Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data:Upstream |

Name of Primary Owner (PO): p,4qdridge County COOP Marketing C/O James Foster

Physical Address: RT | Box 105

City: New Milton State: WV Zip: 76411

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data:|Upstream |

Name of Primary Owner (PO): \1aric E. Gassaway

Physical Address: 618 Fairview Avenue

City: [ cbanon State: TN Zip: 37087

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a

floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): w,ren E. and Judy E. Bee

Physical Address: 3(76 Big Isaac Road

City: gjem State: yy Zip: 26426

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Frederick Gregory, Charles A. and Michelle E. Dotson

Physical Address: 5814 Church Drive

City: Charleston State: wv Zip: 25306

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data:[Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Thomas E. and Anna S. Doak

Physical Address: 213 Armstrong Avenue

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data:[Upstream | =

Name of Primary Owner (PO): ymes Matthew & Barbara McKinney

Physical Address: 155 Armstrong Avenue

City: west Union State: wy Zip: 76456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a

floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Doddridge County Senior Citizens Inc.

Physical Address: po Box 432

City: west Union State: vy

Zip: 56456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): pgcs Company LLC

Physical Address: pg Box 432

City: west Union State: wv

Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

‘Adjacent Property Owner Data:[Upstream |

Name of Primary Owner (PO): poqdridge County Senior Citizens Inc.

Physical Address: |8 E Court St.

City: West Union State: yy

Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data:/Upstream |

Name of Primary Owner (PO): g4ith Ann Bibbs Richards

Physical Address: g [ aurent Dr. Apt. 524

City: Parma State: oy

Zip: 44129

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Craig D. and Cassandra D. Ewing C/O Sandy Ewing

Physical Address: 45 Holly Street

City: West Union State: yy

Zip: 6456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Virginia L. Nicholson

Physical Address: |55 Armstrong Avenue

City: west Union State:

wVv

Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): | ,urence Gaskins

Physical Address: 3582 Smithton Road

City: Wegst Union State:

Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): 14wn of West Union

Physical Address:

Clty: West Union State: wV

Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data:Downstream |

Name of Primary Owner (PO): WYV Railroad Maintenance

Physical Address:

City: west Union State: vy Zip: 56456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

Adjacent Property Owner Data:|[Downstream |

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Spencer Enterprises, LLC

Physical Address: po Box 143

City: Smithburg State: wv Zip: 23436

|
PO Primary Email:
|
|
|
|
\
|
|

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream : : ‘
Name of Primary Owner (PO): ‘

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Site Plan

A Site Plan is an accurate and detailed map of the proposed development for this
project. It shows the size, shape, location and special features of the project property, and
the size and location of any development planned to the property, especially as that
development will impact the floodplain and/or floodway. Site plans show what currently
exists on the project property, and any changes or improvements you are proposing to
make. A certified and licensed engineering firm should complete site plans.

A SITE PLAN MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

W=

o

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

Legal description of the parcel, north arrow andscale

All property lines and their dimensions

Names of adjacent roads, location ofdriveways

Location of sloughs, tributaries, streams, rivers, wetlands, ponds, and lakes, with
setbacks indicated, and including FEMA floodplain data based on most updated
FIRM.

Location, size, shape of all buildings, existing and proposed, with elevation of lowest
floor indicated.

Location and dimensions of existing or proposed on-site sewage systems.

Location of all propane tanks, fuel tanks or other liquid storage tanks whether above
ground or below ground level.

Location and dimensions of any proposed pipeline placement(s) into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any roadway development into floodplain/floodway.
(Includes initial development accessroads)

Location and dimensions of any bridge and/or culvert development into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any storage yard or facility into the
floodplain/floodway.

Location of any existing utilities and/or proposed utility placementand/or
displacement.

Location, dimensions and depth of any existing or proposed fill on site.

A survey showing the existing ground elevations of at least location on the
building site. ELEVATION NOTE: All vertical datum will reference either NGVD 29
or NAVD 88. Assumed datum will not be acceptable unless the property is located in
an area where vertical datum has not been published. For those areas where vertical
datum has not been established, a site plan with contours, elevations using assumed
datum, high water marks and existing water levels of sloughs, rivers, lakes or
streams and proposed lowest floor elevation.




Applicant
Please read print name, sign and date below:

e Icertify that | am authorized to submit this application for the primary project developer.

* | certify that the information included in this application is to the best of my knowledge true and
complete.

¢ lcertify that all required Federal, State, and local permits required by law and/or ordinance for
the above described development of this project have will be properly attained, are current and
valid, and must be presented prior to a Doddridge County Floodplain Permit being issued.

¢ lunderstand that if in the course of the development project additional permits become
required that were not needed during the initial proposal, the primary developer must notify the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager within 48 hours of such need, and that a “Stop Work”
order may be issued for all project work directly impacting the floodplain or floodway, until such
time the required additional permits are acquired.

¢ lunderstand that once the floodplain permit is submitted, the application will be entered into
official public record at the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting
after the date of submittal.

* lunderstand that from the date of submittal of the fully completed permit application, the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager has ninety (90) days to make a determination to either
grant or deny said permit application. During this approval period, the Doddridge County
Floodplain Manager may, at his or her discretion, conduct a review and/or additional study of
provided documentation by means of an independent engineering firm. All costs associated with
said review and/or study must be reimbursed to the County before issuance of approved permit.

¢ lunderstand that during the approval period, the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager of
designee may at his or her discretion conduct site visits and document conditions of proposed
development pursuant to the permit application.

* lunderstand that once the Floodplain Permit is granted, the permit will be entered into official
public record. Appeals to the permit may be made no later than twenty (20) days after said
issuance. If a valid appeal is submitted, as determined by the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager, a “Stop Work” order will be issued for all project development directly involving the
floodplain or floodway. A public hearing by the Doddridge County Appeals Board will be
scheduled no less than ten (10) days after the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County
Commission meeting.

¢ lunderstand that all decisions of the Doddridge County Appeals Board shall be final.

* lunderstand issuance of a Floodplain Permit authorizes me to proceed with construction as
proposed.

¢ Insigning this application, the primary developer hereby grants the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager or designee the right to enter onto the above---described location to inspect the
development work proposed, in progress, and/or completed.

¢ lunderstand that if | do not follow exactly the site---plan submitted and approved by this permit
that a “Stop Work” order may be issued by the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager and that
I must stop all construction immediately until discrepancies of actual work vs. proposed work s

resolved.
Date: yé-g / ?

Applicant Signature:

Applicant Printed Name: %c/( [—ouﬁlf

10




’

IQLD[% ;ﬂnDBntIItB, made the ledayofJuly, 2013;

BETWEEN GENE P. MOOSE and LINDA G. MOOSE, husband and wife, of 680
Barlow-Greenmount Road, Gettysburg, Pa. 17325 parties of the first part, GRANTORS,

-AND-

MARKWEST LIBERTY MIDSTREAM & RESOURCES, L.L.C., a Delaware limited

liability company, of 1515 Arapahoe Street, Tower 1, Suite 600, Denver, Colorado, 80202,
party of the second part, GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of One Million Seven Hundred Thousand and no/100
Dollars ($1,700,000.00) in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said
grantors do hereby grant and convey to the said grantee,

ALL THE THREE (3) TRACTS OF LAND SITUATE ON THE WATERS OF BUCKEYE
FORK AND MEATHOUSE FORK, NEAR THE JUNCTION OF THE HEADWATERS OF
MIDDLE ISLAND CREEK, WEST UNION MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT, DODDRIDGE
COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

TRACT NO. I:

BEGINNING at a maple stump on the bank of said Buckeye fork at the mouth of Coon
Run, and running thence with eleven lines of the Susan H. Jones portion of the Thomas A. Jones
lands, as conveyed to her in the year 1894, South 87 degrees East, 25 poles to a red oak; North
71 degrees East (erroneously referred to as 712 degrees East in prior deed) 11 poles to a red oak;
North 47 % degrees East, 18 poles to a beech; North 31 degrees East, 8 poles to a stake; North 3
degrees West, 9 poles to a willow of the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company’s right of way;
thence with a line thereof North 81 degrees East, 15 poles to a stake; South 14 degrees East, 3 %
poles to a stone; South 2 ¥z degrees East, 24.5 poles to a chestnut; South 26 degrees West, 8
poles to a stone; south 2 degrees West, 20.9 poles to a beech; South 5 % degrees East, 29 % poles
to a stone in place of a white oak, corner to an original survey; thence with lines of land
conveyed to W. e. Jones by Norma McGowman and husband in the year 1912, South 5 degrees
East, 3 % poles to a maple; South 79 7/8 degrees East, 24 %2 poles to a stone; North 62 degrees
East, 9 % poles to a white oak; South 66 % degrees East, 35.5 poles to a locust, South 70 2
degrees East, 11.5 poles to a sugar; South 81 %; degrees East, 16.1 poles to a locust; South 88 %
degrees East, 17.4 poles to a chestnut oak: North 69 % degrees East, 7.4 poles to a white oak;
South 32 degrees East, 45 Y poles to a stone; south 84 % degrees West, 140 poles to a stone and
locust; thence with five lines of the Belle Holt portion of the said Thomas A. Jones lands; South
28 degrees East, 26 ¥ poles to a stone; South 60 degrees West, 37 poles to a stone; south 88 %




leaning locust; North 20 A degrees 'West, 15.5 poles to a locust (dead); North 9 % ‘degr‘eés»\.)v.ést;
19.6 poles to a stake; North 44 "2 degrees East, 12.36 poles to a stake; North 39 ¥ degrees East,
12.2 poles to a stake; North 15 degrees West, 10.6 poles to a wild cherry; North 10 degrees East,

81 poles to an elm; North 34 degrees West, 2.8 poles to the place of BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 124.4 Acres, more or less.

TRACT NO. 2:

BEGINNING at a stone corner to land of William Trainer and with three of his lines
South 27 degrees West, 53 poles to a stone at place of 24 hickories; South 85 degrees West, 12 %
poles to a stone; North 83 degrees West, 11 % poles to a stone, corner to land of John L.
Davisson, and with three lines of same, North 82 % degrees West, 29 poles to a stone in low gap;
North 76 % degrees West, 35 % poles to a hickory stump; South 60 degrees West, 4 2 poles to a
stone corner to Lot No. 2 of the partition of the Jones Farm and with a line of said Lot No. 2,
North 28 degrees West, 26 'z poles to a stone and locust bush in line of land of John Fitzwilliams
and with same North 83 4 degrees East, 128 poles to the BEGINNING. CONTAINING 24 ',
Acres, more or less.

TRACT NO. 3:

BEGINNING at a maple stump; thence South 34 degrees East, 2.8 poles to an elm;
thence south 10 degrees West, 81 poles to a wild cherry; thence south 15 degrees East, 10.6 poles
to a stake; thence south 39 Y2 degrees West, 12.2 poles to a stake; thence South 44 % degrees
West, 12.36 poles to a stake; thence South 9 Y2 degrees East, 19.6 poles to a dead locust; thence
south 20 ¥ degrees East, 15.5 poles to a leaning locust; thence South 23 'z degrees East, 35 poles
to a stake; thence south 85 degrees West, 48 Y4 poles to a stone in road; thence North 10 degrees
West, 9 poles to a point in said road; thence North 10 degrees West, 5 poles to a point in road;
thence North 10 degrees West, 5 poles to a point in road; thence North 30 degrees West, 12 poles
to a point in road; thence North 41 degrees West, 16 ' poles to a point in road; thence North 51
degrees West, 16.5 poles to a point in road; thence leaving the road, North 43 degrees East, 33
poles to a stone; thence North 42 4 degrees West, 14 poles to a locust; thence North 18 degrees
. West, 23 poles to a stone; thence North 51 % degrees West, 105 poles to a stone; thence North 17
Y, degrees East, 11.5 poles to a stone; thence North 56 degrees East, 3 poles to a point at
Meathouse Fork; thence with the meanders of said Meathouse Fork, in an easterly direction 97.5
poles to a stone; thence North 75 degrees East, 10 poles to a stone; thence North 50 degrees East,
6 poles to a stone; thence North 73 degrees East, 8.5 poles to a stone; thence south 59 degrees
East, 20 poles; thence south 47 degrees East, 26 % poles to the place of BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 99.6 Acres, more or less.

THERE IS EXCEPTED AND RESERVED FROM THE LAST ABOVE DESCRIBED
PARCEL OF LAND A TRACT OF LAND CONTAINING 8 ACRES AND DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING in an outside line of the M. M. Jones dower tract at a stone and running
thence North 51 Y% degrees West, 102.5 poles to the center of the creek; thence North 18 2




al by deed beari-ng de;té the 28"? day of December, 1912, and of record in the aforesaid Clerk’s
Office in Deed Book 61 at page 401.

Being the same three (3) tracts which Dwight E. Moore and Tina M. Moore, husband and
wife, by deed dated September 18, 2003 and recorded in the office of the Clerk of Courts of
Doddridge County, West Virginia in Deed Book 257 at page 66, conveyed unto Gene P. Moose
and Linda G, Moose, husband and wife, the grantors herein.

This conveyance is made subject to all exceptions, reservations, restrictions, conditions,
covenants, outconveyances, easements, right of way or other servitudes, if any, made, retained or
created in prior instruments of record in the chain of title to the real estate herein conveyed,
insofar as the same are valid and in effect.

RESERVING, HOWEVER, unto the Grantors herein, any minerals, natural gas, oil or
associated substances owned by Seller. Said substances shall NOT convey unto Purchaser

The subject real estate is assessed upon the Land Books of Doddridge County, West
Virginia, for the year 2013 in West Union District, as follows:

First Tract & Second Tract: .
MOOSE GENE P & LINDA G (SURV)
M 1 CREEK 148 AC

Tax Map 16, Parcel 15.2

Tax Ticket Number: 27558

Third Tract:

MOOSE GENE P & LINDA G (SURYV)
SMITHBURG 91.6 AC

Tax Map16, Parcel 15

Tax Ticket Number: 27559

DECLARATION OF RESIDENT STATUS
The undersigned Grantors hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that they are not
residents of the State of West Virginia, and have complied with the state income tax withholding

requirements imposed by West Virginia Code Chapter 11, Article 21, Section 71b.

DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION OR VALUE

The undersigned do hereby declare, under penalty of fine and imprisonment, that the total
consideration paid for the real estate conveyed by the document to which this declaration is

appended is $1,700,000.00.




BOWELS RICE MCDAVID GRAFF & LOVE LLP

7000 HAMPTON CENTER
HORGANTOUN. WU 26505-1720

In Witness Phereof, the parties of the first part have hereunto set their hands and seals.
Dated the day and year first above written.

Sealed and Belivered
IN THE PRESENCE OF US:

{lanardatoty b T W/ {SEAL}

GENE P. MOOSE

LINDA G. MOOSE

A4aka toabh m Cy ﬂ\\&b%ﬁ.{SEAL}

State of West Virginia :
County of Monongalia 1SS

On this the 15th day of July, 2013, before me, a Notary Public for the State of West
Virginia, the undersigned Officer, personally appeared GENE P. MOOSE and LINDA G.
MOOSE, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official sea

»
Notary Pubfic ~ 7 %
My commission expires 5/// \7 i,

OFFICIAL SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
SETH WILSON

7000 HAMPTON CENTER, gvma 3

MORGANTOWN, WV 2
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: APRIL 8, 2018

The address of the above-named Grantee is:
1515 ARAPAHOE STREET, TOWER 1
SUITE 1600

DENVER, CO. 8

Beth A Kogers
DODDRIDGE County 08:37:10 AM

" On behalf of ti?iGrantees Tnstrunent No 180085

Date Recorded 07/19/2013
Document. Type DEED

File No. A-1764 Prepared by Adams Abstract Associates, Inc., 69 %ﬁ%ﬁpﬁmﬁ&m
Gettysburg, PA 17323 Recoriing Fee $11.00

Transfer Tax  $7.480.00
Addifional  $25.00
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PRE—-DEVELOPMENT 100—-YEAR FLOODPLAIN LIMITS
PERENNIAL STREAM

EXISTING INTERMEDIATE CONTOUR
APPROXIMATE STREAM CENTERLINE

EXISTING INTERMITTANT STREAM

HEC—RAS CROSS SECTION
SECTION END LABEL

FEMA ZONE AE FLOODPLAIN
EXISTING EPHEMERAL STREAM
EXISTING WETLAND
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' PRE—DEVELOPMENT 100—-YEAR
FLOODPLAIN LIMITS

INC. (CEC) USING AERIAL SURVEY DATA PREPARED BY NOR
IN JUNE 2017.

INC. AND SUPPLEMENTED BY FIELD SURVEYS CONDUCTED

BY CEC. CONTRACTOR IS TO ALL VERIFY ELEVATIONS IN THE FIELD AND

NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

STREAM AND WETLAND DELINEATION COMPLETED BY CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL
INC.

FLOODPLAIN LOCATION FROM FEMA FIRM PANEL 54017C0140C, EFFECTIVE

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY DEVELOPED BY CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL
EXISTING GAS LINES LOCATED BY CEC IN JUNE AND JULY 2017.

EAST MAPPING,

CONSULTANTS,
CONSULTANTS,

REFERENCE
1.
3.
4.
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